



\$~28

* **IN THE HIGH COURT OF DELHI AT NEW DELHI**
+ **RFA 711/2025**

M/S PRESIDIUM EDU INFRA (P) LTDAppellant
Through: **Mr. Sanjeet Singh, Adv.**
(Through VC). 9811767675
versus

ANIL JAINRespondent
Through: **Mr. Raghav Sharma, Adv.**

CORAM: MS. PANNA DUTTA, REGISTRAR

ORDER

% **30.04.2026**

CM APPL. 62712/2025 (for directions, filed by respondent)

1. Learned counsel for the appellant appears and accepts notice.
2. Let reply be filed by the appellant within five weeks.
3. Rejoinder, if any, be filed within five weeks thereafter.
4. Re-notify on 29.10.2026.

CM APPL.47892/2025 (stay)

5. Let reply be filed by the respondent within five weeks.
6. Rejoinder, if any, be filed within five weeks thereafter.
7. Re-notify on 29.10.2026.

REGISTRAR

APRIL 30, 2026

vk/n